
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

AB
CABINET

MONDAY 16 JANUARY 2017
10.00 AM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall
Contact – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452460

AGENDA
Page No

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting held on 5 December 2016 3 - 6

4 Petitions Presented to Cabinet

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5 Council Taxbase, Business Rates, and Collection Fund Declaration 
2017/18*

7 - 14

6 Schools Budget* 15 - 22

7 Council Tax Support Scheme 2017/18 23 - 32

8 School Organisation Plan 2015-2020 33 - 54

MONITORING ITEMS

9 Outcome of Petitions 55 - 58

Circulation
Cabinet Members
Scrutiny Committee Representatives
Directors, Heads of Service
Press

Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules).

Public Document Pack



Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


AB
MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 5 DECEMBER 2016

PRESENT:

Cabinet Members: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Elsey, Councillor Goodwin, 
Councillor Hiller, Councillor Lamb, Councillor Seaton, Councillor Smith and Councillor Walsh

Cabinet Advisors:  Councillor Casey and Councillor Stokes

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fitzgerald.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Director of Governance advised that, in relation to Item 4 ‘Phase 1 Budget 
Proposals’, this involved issues with regard to council tax and precept but as a 
dispensation had been secured through the Audit Committee, based on advice from 
DCLG, then Councillors would not have to declare a particular interest and would be 
able to speak and vote on the item.  In relation to Members’ Allowances issues, as 
Council had already made a decision in relation to the payment of these, Councillors 
would only be required to note the impact on the budget. 

3. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON:

(a) 7 NOVEMBER 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2016 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.

(b) 17 NOVEMBER 2016 – Extraordinary Meeting

The minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 17 November 2016 were agreed as a 
true and accurate record.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

4. PHASE 1 BUDGET PROPOSALS

Cabinet received a report as part of the Council’s agreed two-stage budget process as 
outlined in a report considered by Cabinet on 7 November 2016.

The purpose of the report was to enable Cabi
[...]
or Resources 

Steven Pilsworth, Head of Strategic Finance 

Tel. 452520 

Tel. 384564 

 

COUNCIL TAXBASE, BUSINESS RATES, AND COLLECTION FUND DECLARATION 
2017/18 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Corporate Director Resources Deadline date :  14 March 2017 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet:    
 
1. Propose the calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2017/18 set at a level of 54,879.00 Band D 

equivalent properties based on a council tax support scheme of 30%, delegating authority of final 
confirmation of the Band D equivalent properties to Corporate Director Resources following 
approval of the council tax support scheme by Council on 25 January;  
 

2. Note the estimated position on the Collection Fund in respect of Council Tax as at 31 March 
2017 being: 

 
Council Tax                      £0.210m surplus 
 

3. Note the estimated position on the Collection Fund in respect of Business Rates as at 31 March 
2017 being: 

                           
Business Rates                £2.228m deficit 

 
4. Delegate to the Corporate Director Resources authority for approving and returning the final 

NNDR1 return to the Secretary of State by 31 January 2017 to include any further revision to the 
business rates position 2016/17 and Business Rate income 2017/18. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report forms part of the preparation for setting the council’s budget. It needs to be 

considered so that figures for the tax base, the Collection Fund and the amount of business 
rates to be collected can be used in setting the Council Tax and business rate income and 
can be notified to other affected authorities.  

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
2.1 This report is before Cabinet to consider under its delegated function No 3.2.7. ‘to be 

responsible for the council’s overall budget and determine action required to ensure that the 
overall budget remains within the total cash limit’. 

 
3. TIMESCALE 
 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 
[...]
 the system for 2017 have 
meant that the major software suppliers have not been able to provide the relevant 
amendments to authorities systems. In PCC Case software updates are expected on 13 
January and after loading and testing etc figures should be available by 24 January for 
incorporation into the form.   
 

9



4.19 The impact of this is that the Corporate Director of Resources will need to determine the 
final figures for the submission of the NNDR1, including part 4 (2016/17 outturn) which has 
an ongoing effect, very late in January prior to submission by 31 January 2017.   
 

4.20 Any required update to the council’s budget forecast on business rates will be updated 
accordingly as part of setting the formal budget for 2017/18. 

 
5. CONSULTATION 

 
5.1 Consultation is not required in making the calculations referred to in this report, however the 

council are in contact with the Police and Fire authority during the budget setting process. 
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 
6.1 That Cabinet proposes the draft calculation of the Council Tax Base and will be confirmed 

immediately after the Council approval of the council tax support scheme for 2017/18, notes 
the position on the collection fund for both the Council Tax and Business Rates and 
delegates the approval and notification requirements for the final NNDR1 for 2017/18 to the 
Corporate Director of Resources. 

 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
7.1 The Council Tax Base could be set at a higher or lower level. However, this could have the 

effect or either inflating unnecessarily the amount of Council Tax to be set or setting the tax 
at a level insufficient to meet the Council’s budget requirements. A similar position could 
arise if the surplus or deficit were set at a higher or lower level. 

 
7.2 The calculation and return of the information included in the NNDR1 is a statutory 

requirement which can be formally delegated to an officer. As with council tax if the amount 
of business rates estimated to be collected is increased or reduced or the surplus or deficit 
is set at a higher or lower level then the amount of income available to the council will 
change with the consequent effect on service provision or council tax levels. 

 
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
8.1 This report covers calculations that are all prescribed by regulations with the effect that no 

other options need to be considered. Furthermore, alternative tax base calculations have 
been prepared dependent on the option Council approve on the council tax support scheme 
for 2017/18. 

 
9. IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 This report does not have any implications effecting legal, human rights act or human 

resource issues. 
 
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985): 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 
Local Government Act 2003 
The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Amendment) (England) 
Regulations 2003 
The Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (England) Regulations 2003. 
Council Tax Banding List 
The Non-Domestic Rating (Rates Retention) Regulations 2013 
The Non-Domestic Rating (Rates Retention) Amendment Regulations 2014 
 

11.      APPENDICES 
 

           Appendix 1 – Council Tax Base Calculation 2017/18 
           Appendix 2 – Draft National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR1) Form

10



 

 

 
 

 
PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL 

     

           
 

   

 
COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR TAX SETTING PURPOSES 2017/18 

     

              
30% 

Parish Number of Properties on Valuation List in Bands         
 

TAXBASE 
 

FINAL  

Council A B C D E F G H TOTAL 
 

GROSS NET 
 

TAXBASE 

         
  

 
  

   Ailsworth 11 21 97 41 51 32 7 0 260 

 

249.17 245.43 

 

236.86 

Bainton 8 8 9 28 22 20 36 1 132 

 

156.44 154.10 

 

152.20 

Barnack 76 105 28 89 77 40 43 1 459 

 

455.22 448.40 

 

416.97 

Bretton 3,893 641 296 287 196 137 19 1 5,470 

 

3,711.31 3,6
[...]
e billing authority's General Fund in respect of business rates 
income in 2016-17 

£

-99,258,376

98,217,000

-2,178,000

2,020,000

-2,006,000

100,381,000

-984,827

-48,256,522

-614,686

0

PROVISIONAL NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES RETURN - NNDR1

Please check the Validation tab and answer the validation queries that need to be answered

13. Payments made, or to be made, to the Secretary of State in respect of the central share
in 2016-17 

-161,000

-49,241,341

 2017-18

0

All figures must be entered in whole £

££
-2,931,737

1,717,000

28,000

1,745,000

13



This page is intentionally left blank

14



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 6

16 JANUARY 2017 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources
Contact Officer(s): Steve Whitley, Schools Finance Manager Tel. 864101

SCHOOLS BUDGETS

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Head of Schools & Setting Finance Deadline date : 20 January 2017

It is recommended that Cabinet:

1. Approves the 2017/18 draft budget proposals for schools;

2. Delegates authority for any minor adjustment to proposals to the Corporate Director 
Resources following the Government’s publication of the final 2017/18 Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) and Education Services Grant (ESG) arrangements; and

3. Notes the resultant pressures arising, and that the impact will be included in the phase 2 
budget proposals.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet to meet political approval requirements detailed in the 
“Schools revenue funding 2017 to 2018 Operational guide”. 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide cabinet with the schools budget proposals for the 
financial year 2017/18 detailing the basis for the allocation of budgets to schools and 
identify pressures resulting from government policy.

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.7 “To be 
responsible for the Council’s overall budget and d
[...]
 funding 2017 to 2018 Operational guide.

22



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 7

16 JANUARY 2017 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources
Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Corporate Director: Resources

Steven Pilsworth, Service Director Financial Services
Tel. 452520
       384564

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2017/18

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Corporate Director: Resources Deadline date : 31 January 2017

It is recommended that Cabinet:

1. Considers the consultation on the council tax support scheme;

2. Notes the continuation of the discretionary council tax hardship policy; and

3. Recommends to the meeting of Council on 25 January 2017 a Local Council Tax Support 
scheme for Peterborough that contains the following local components: 
a) No change to the existing scheme reduction of 30% for all eligible working age claimants 
b) Aligns the Council Tax Support Scheme to Housing Benefit rules making it less 

complicated for claimants. 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following consultation to date on proposals for the 
Council Tax Support Scheme 2017/18 including discussion at the cross party Budget 
Working Group. 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to make a recommendation to Council on the Council Tax 
Support Scheme in Peterborough for the financial year 2017/18. There is a statutory 
requirement for the council to set a localised council tax support scheme by 31 January 
2017 and forms part of the formal budget process under the Budget and Policy framework.

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference Number 3.2.1 which 
states ‘to take collective responsibility for the delivery of all strategic Executive functions 
within the council’s Major Policy and Budget Framework and lead the council’s overall 
improvement programmes to deliver excellent services.

3. TIMESCALE

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statuto
[...]
hardship policy will continue.

7.3 The council tax support scheme can be found on the council tax support pages of the 
council’s website.

8. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 The council is statutorily required to approve a council tax support scheme by the 31 
January 2017 having had regard for the council’s financial position and feedback from 
responses to the consultation. As part of this consultation, the council is consulting on a 
council tax discretionary hardship policy. 

9. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

9.1 The council is statutorily required to approve a local scheme by 31 January. Cabinet have 
discussed the current 30% council tax support scheme with the cross party Budget Working 
Group as part of ongoing budget discussions. Options discussed were: 

 One option would be to increase the 30% scheme, however this would have a 
negative impact on low income households with claimants having to pay more 
council tax. 

 Another option would be to reduce the 30% scheme, however, this would require 
the council to find savings of up to £2.4m from elsewhere in the budget.

10. IMPLICATIONS

10.1 In maintaining a scheme with a 30% reduction, the Council will need to cover the reduction 
in grant referred to in paragraph 4.4 through savings elsewhere in the Council’s budget. 
This will be dealt with in the overall budget proposals.

10.2 An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed and is appended to this report to 
assess the implications which may arise from the proposed technical changes. However, 
the assessment does remove reference to tax credits that previously would have given the 
council a budget pressure following a decision by Government not to amend tax credits as 
announced in the Autumn Statement 2015.

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985)

 
The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Default Scheme) (England) Regulations 2012
The Council Tax Reduction Sche
[...]
clude the consultation, which will be open to the public to respond to via an online 
consultation document, and hard copies will also be available on request in the Town Hall and 
Bayard Receptions and Central Library. Members’ scrutiny will be undertaken as part of the 
scrutiny meeting set aside for phase one budget discussions, including stakeholder consultation 
meetings.

The next steps are:
o Analyse consultation responses with the affected groups. The consultation closes 13 

January 2017
o enable a recommendation to be made to the Council meeting of 25 January 2017
o Use this data to formulate an updated CTS scheme for Peterborough City Council to 

approve by 31 January 2017

   
Policy review date    Autumn 2017
Assessment completed by Steven Pilsworth
Date Full EqIA completed      Original scheme - 10 September 2012

Revised EIA published – November 2015
Revised EIA published – January 2016
Final EIA published – January 2017

Signed by Head of Service      
 

32



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 8

16 JANUARY 2017 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Holdich (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
University

Contact Officer(s): Wendi Ogle-Welbourn (Corporate Director People and 
Communities)

Tel ; 01733 
863749

UPDATE TO THE SCHOOL ORGANISATION PLAN (2015-2020) 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Children and Education Scrutiny Committee Deadline date : N/A

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1) Note the 2016 update to the School Organisation plan (2025-2020); and 

2) Agree its contents for publication. 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following the Children and Education Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14 November 2016.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet further to the School Organisation Plan 
(2015-2020) which was published in December 2015. This update to the School 
Organisation Plan (2015-2020) describes the 2016 position with regard to school place 

[...]
2 FE secondary expansion, subject to site abnormals and 
highway works, would cost between £6m - £8m.

6. CONSULTATION

6.1 The School Organisation Plan (2015-2020) was developed to be regarded as a fluid 
document which is updated when new information is forthcoming and to be updated 
annually to reflect and new challenges and how pressures are being met. The purpose of 
the 2016 Update is to provide that information. 

6.2 Primary school and secondary school head-teachers were briefed on 6 October 2016 and 
20 September 2016 respectively explaining to them the latest demographic data, demand 
for school places and specific areas of challenge. 

5.3 The People and Communities Extended Departmental Management Team were similarly 
briefed on 15 September 2016.

6.4 The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee reviewed the 2016 Update to the School 
Organisation Plan on 14 November 2016. 

7. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES

7.1 The 2016 Update to the School Organisation Plan (2015-2020) will be published on the 
Council’s web site.

7.2 The funding requirements to support the proposals to ensure sufficient school places are 
delivered have been included in the Medium Term Financial Plan (2017/18 – 2021/22). 
These proposals were submitted to Corporate Management Team on 16 December 2016 
and to Cabinet Policy Forum on 19 December 2016.

8. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 The challenge of meeting the demand for school places remains a constant pressure.  
Peterborough has the 3rd highest birth rate in the country and one of the highest rates of In 
Year school admissions in the country. The 2015 – 2020 School Organisation Plan has 
been reviewed and an Update was submitted to the Creating Opportunities and Tackling 
Inequalities Scrutiny Committee in November 2016. The demographic forecasts have been 
updated and a strategy is in place to ensure that Peterborough fulfils its statutory 
responsibility to provide school places. The 2016 Update outlines how we meet this need. 

4

Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 16 JANUARY 2017

PRESENT:

Cabinet Members: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, 
Councillor Seaton, Councillor Smith and Councillor Walsh

Cabinet Advisors:  Councillor Casey and Councillor Stokes

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lamb, Councillor Goodwin, and 
Councillor Elsey.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.  

3. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2016

The minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 5 December were agreed as a true 
and accurate record.

4. PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5. COUNCIL TAXBASE, BUSINESS RATES, AND COLLECTION FUND 
DECLARATION 2017/18*

Cabinet received a report that formed part of the preparation for setting the Council’s 
budget. The purpose of the report was to consider the Council taxbase, business rates 
and Collection Fund, so that figures for these could be used in setting the Council Tax 
and business rate income and could be notified to other affected authorities.

The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report, highlighting the main issues 
contained within. Attention was drawn to the matter of appeals on business rates and 
the impact this had had on business rates deficit position. This had been highlighted as 
a concern of the Council to central Government. The report was technical in nature, but 
also outlined what the Council’s aspirations were, including ensuring that resources 
were available to maintain services. 

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

● It was noted that the Council did not play any role in the hearing of appeals, or 
the determination of their outcome. They main cause of concern was the 
volume of appeals being placed. There had been, however, a number of appeal 
decisions to reduce the amount of business rates paid. 

● The method for setting the value of business rates was discussed. This included 
both the rateable value of a business, and the multiplier level. This was a 



national method of determination, in order to cater to increase levels of inflation. 
● A reevaluation of premises’ rateable value was undertaken every five years. If a 

decrease in value was seen, an increase in the multiplier level would generally 
also be seen, in order to result in no overall change in business rate levels 
received by the Council. It was, however, noted that individual business may 
see a difference in the business rates they paid. 

● The level of business rates may impact the rate of growth in the Council area, 
however, additional growth would also create further business rate and council 
tax generation. 

● It was advised that the concept of the level of business rates received before 
and after the reevaluation process staying level resulted from a national view 
that Council’s should not significantly benefit.

● It was highlighted that central Government had doubled the small business rate 
relief from 50 %to 100%.

● An increase in the level of appeals was expected following the reevaluation 
process. 

● Advice was available to business on rate levels. The Cabinet were advised that 
the Council also made use of these advice services. It was further noted that the 
Council was able to make representations during the appeals process, similarly 
to other interested parties. 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to:

1. Propose the calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2017/18 set at a level of 
54,879.00 Band D equivalent properties based on a council tax support scheme 
of 30%, delegating authority of final confirmation of the Band D equivalent 
properties to Corporate Director Resources following approval of the council tax 
support scheme by Council on 25 January;

2. Note the estimated position on the Collection Fund in respect of Council Tax as 
at 31 March 2017 being:

Council Tax                      £0.210m surplus

3. Note the estimated position on the Collection Fund in respect of Business Rates 
as at 31 March 2017 being:

Business Rates                £2.228m deficit

4. Delegate to the Corporate Director Resources authority for approving and 
returning the final NNDR1 return to the Secretary of State by 31 January 2017 
to include any further revision to the business rates position 2016/17 and 
Business Rate income 2017/18.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The Council Tax Base could be set at a higher or lower level. However, this could have 
the effect of either inflating unnecessarily the amount of Council Tax to be set, or 
setting the tax at a level insufficient to meet the Council’s budget requirements. A 
similar position could arise if the surplus or deficit were set at a higher or lower level. 

The calculation and return of the information included in the NNDR1 was a statutory 
requirement which could be formally delegated to an officer. As with council tax if the 
amount of business rates estimated to be collected was increased or reduced, or the 
surplus or deficit was set at a higher or lower level than the amount of income available 
to the council, this would change with the consequent effect on service provision or 
council tax levels.



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The report covered calculations that were all prescribed by regulations with the effect 
that no other options needed to be considered. Furthermore, alternative tax base 
calculations had been prepared dependent on the option Council approved on the 
Council Tax Support Scheme for 2017/18.

6. SCHOOLS BUDGET*

Cabinet received a report that requested approval of the 2017/18 draft budget 
proposals for schools, to meet requirements detailed in the “Schools revenue funding 
2017 to 2018 operational guide”.

The purpose of the report was to provide Cabinet with the schools budget proposals for 
the financial year 2017/18, detailing the basis for the allocation of budgets to schools 
and identify pressures resulting from government policy.

The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report, highlighting the main issues 
contained within. It was advised that the key issues to note included the Government 
alteration to the banding of deprivation, in order to allow more finding to be provided to 
‘deprived’ schools. Central Government had also adjusted the standards of ‘low prior 
attainment’ to allow from the higher level of testing applied to pupils. Education 
Services Grants were to cease, although the duties of schools remained the same. This 
was now intended to be met through school contribution. 

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

● The Government were currently consulting on the national schools funding 
formula. This was a decision that would, in the future, be made by central 
Government and not local authorities. 

● It was noted that full implementation of the schools budget would not occur until 
2019/2020.

● In relation to the removal of the Education Services Grant, it was considered 
that schools with a higher level of pupils may fare better than those with low 
numbers, as they would receive a greater contribution from the pupil fund. 

● The Looked After Children funding factor was to provide specific support for the 
particular qualifying children. It was to be removed on a national level as the 
data was unreliable. Alternative funding would be provided through the pupil 
premium grant. 

● Communication to schools was provided each year in relation to the Armed 
Forces Allocation. Schools should be passing this information onto parents. 

● A large proportion of funding was held back for the school improvement board.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to:

1. Approve the 2017/18 draft budget proposals for schools;

2. Delegate authority for any minor adjustment to proposals to the Corporate 
Director Resources following the Government’s publication of the final 2017/18 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and Education Services Grant (ESG) 
arrangements; and

3. Note the resultant pressures arising, and that the impact will be included in the 
phase 2 budget proposals.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION



Cabinet had a statutory duty to agree schools budgets each year. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Cabinet could consider using alternative approaches to allocating funding through the 
formula, however schools forum had been consulted on the approach recommended. 

7. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2017/18

Cabinet received a report following consultation on proposals for the Council Tax 
Support Scheme 2017/18, including discussion at the cross party Budget Working 
Group.

The purpose of the report was to make a recommendation to Council on the Council 
Tax Support Scheme in Peterborough for the financial year 2017/18. There was a 
statutory requirement for the Council to set a localised Council Tax Support Scheme by 
31 January 2017 and this formed part of the formal budget process under the Budget 
and Policy Framework.

The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report, highlighting the main issues 
contained within. It was advised that in 2013 the national scheme was replaced with 
local schemes. The Council had been able to maintain the level of its scheme for the 
past four years. No comments had been received during the consultation period from 
the Scrutiny Committee or the Peterborough Community Assistance Scheme Board. 
Pensioner households would continue to be exempt from the proposals. It was advised 
that the Council was signed up to the Citizen’s Advice Bureau’s (CAB) Council Tax 
Arrears Good Practice Protocol as well as the Discretionary Hardship Policy. The 
proposals had been shared with the cross party Budget Working Group, where no 
specific comments were raised.

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

● In order to claim through the Hardship Fund, individuals would need to 
approach the CAB, who could guide them through the process. This would allow 
them to access other guidance from the CAB at the same time.

● A question was raised of the provision of polygamous marriages in relation to 
determining dependents, as such marriages were not recognised under British 
law. The Cabinet were advised that the guidance mirrored the national scheme. 
The number of dependents in such circumstances were still limited to one. The 
Equality Impact Assessment considered all potential groups. 

● It was suggested that that an additional note be included in this section 
explaining such for future years. 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to:

1. Consider the consultation on the council tax support scheme;

2. Note the continuation of the discretionary council tax hardship policy; and

3. Recommend to the meeting of Council on 25 January 2017 a Local Council Tax 
Support scheme for Peterborough that contains the following local components:

a) No change to the existing scheme reduction of 30% for all eligible 
working age claimants

b) Aligns the Council Tax Support Scheme to Housing Benefit rules 
making it less complicated for claimants.



REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The Council is statutorily required to approve a council tax support scheme by the 31 
January 2017 having had regard for the council’s financial position and feedback from 
responses to the consultation. As part of this consultation, the council is consulting on a 
council tax discretionary hardship policy. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The Council ass statutorily required to approve a local scheme by 31 January. Cabinet 
had discussed the current 30% Council Tax Support Scheme with the cross party 
Budget Working Group as part of ongoing budget discussions. Options discussed 
were:  

● One option would be to increase the 30% scheme, however this would have a 
negative impact on low income households with claimants having to pay more 
council tax. 

● Another option would be to reduce the 30% scheme, however, this would 
require the Council to find savings of up to £2.4m from elsewhere in the budget.

8. SCHOOLS ORGANISATION PLAN 2015-2020

Cabinet received a report that sought agreement of the 2016 update to the Schools 
Organisation Plan 2015-2020, following the Children and Education Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14 November 2016.

The purpose of the report was to update the Cabinet further to the School Organisation 
Plan (2015-2020) which was published in December 2015. This update to the School 
Organisation Plan (2015-2020) described the 2016 position with regard to school place 
planning and demography, and proposals for expansion of primary and secondary 
schools.

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

● The figure assumptions used within calculations included current pupil levels, 
birth rates, previous trends, in year growth and house building. 

● It was noted that a number of primary schools had received investment to 
continue to meet the demands placed on them. Growth for a number of primary 
schools had been over original forecasts. 

● Two schools were to be developed in Hampton Garden for 2019, with four form 
entry by 2021. 

● Progress on the Hampton Academies Trust pre-school bid was positive.
● It was noted that there was 577 spare spaces within primary schools across the 

city at the current time. Work was being done now to cater to future needs and 
demands. 

● Future expansions of Omiston Academy and Nene Trust Academy were 
expected. This had been considered partly on the basis of a postcode analysis 
and to ensure that local places were available for local children to mitigate 
transport. 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to:

1. Note the 2016 update to the School Organisation plan (2025-2020); and

2. Agree its contents for publication.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION



The challenge of meeting the demand for school places remained a constant pressure. 
Peterborough had the third highest birth rate in the country and one of the highest rates 
of In Year school admissions in the country. The 2015 – 2020 School Organisation 
Plan had been reviewed and an update was submitted to the Creating Opportunities 
and Tackling Inequalities Scrutiny Committee in November 2016. The demographic 
forecasts had been updated and a strategy was in place to ensure that Peterborough 
fulfilled its statutory responsibility to provide school places. The 2016 update outlined 
how we met this need. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Do Nothing – The consequences of not responding to the recommendations would 
mean that the Council would be unable to provide sufficient school places and would 
be in breach of its statutory responsibility. 

MONITORING ITEMS

9. OUTCOME OF PETITIONS

Cabinet received a report following the presentation of petitions directly to Council 
officers and to Council at its meeting held on 14 December 2016. The purpose of the 
report was to update Cabinet on the progress being made in response to petitions 
submitted at meetings of Cabinet and Council. 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note the actions taken in respect of 
petitions.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

As the petitions presented in this report had been dealt with by Cabinet Members or 
officers, it was appropriate that the action taken was reported to Cabinet, prior to it 
being included within the Executive’s report to Council. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There had been no alternative options considered.

  Chairman
10.00am – 10:55am


